

No. 1200240

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

RICHARD STEPHEN GLASS,

APPELLANT,

V.

CITY OF MONTGOMERY,

APPELLEE.

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* the City of Tuscaloosa, Alabama
in Support of Appellee on the Merits [Corrected]**

**On Appeal from
the Montgomery County Circuit Court
(CV-18-000079)**

Wilson F. Green
Wilson F. Green LLC
P.O. Box 2536
Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35403
(205) 722-1018
wilson@wilsongreenlaw.com
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
City of Tuscaloosa, Alabama

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities.....iii

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT

I. Civil Local Acts and Ordinances for Red-Light Camera
Enforcement Do Not Conflict with the Criminal Rules of
The Road1

 A. Laws providing for civil and criminal sanctions
 for the same conduct have long been held to be
 permissible under Alabama law..... 1

 B. The Eleventh Circuit has held that a substantially
 similar local act and ordinance for Phenix City,
 Alabama is civil.....7

Conclusion9

Certificate of Compliance.....10

Certificate of Service11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Bevis v. City of New Orleans,
2011 WL 2899120 (E.D. La 2011).....8

Krieger v. City of Rochester,
978 N.Y.S.2d 588 (N.Y. 2013).....8-9

Ex parte State Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd.,
654 So. 2d 1149 (Ala. 1994).....6

Mendenhall v. City of Akron,
2008 WL 7484179 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....8

Miller v. Marshall County Board of Education,
652 So. 2d 759 (Ala. 1995).....5

Mills v. City of Springfield,
2010 WL 3526208 (W.D. Mo. 2010).....8

Jefferson County. v. Taxpayers & Citizens of Jefferson County,
232 So. 3d 845 (Ala. 2017).....5

Shavitz v. City of Highpoint,
270 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2003).....8

Ware v. Lafayette City-Parish Consol. Gov't,
2009 WL 5876275 (W.D. La. 2009).....9

Worthy v. Phenix City,
930 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2019).....7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Ala. Const. Art. IV. Sec. 104(14).....1
Ala. Const. Art. IV. Sec. 105..... 1, 5

STATUTES, RULES, & OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Act 2009-740.....2
Ala. Code § 12-12-53.....4
Ala. Code § 13A-1-8(a)(2).....3
Ala. Code § 32-5A-31(a) and -32.....3
Ala. Code § 32-5A-13.....6
Montgomery Code, Art. X, § 27-606(a).....3
